

Precision Wires India Limited

January 04, 2021

Ratings

| acilities Amount (Rs. crore) | | Rating ¹ | Rating Action | | |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------|--|--|
| Lang tarm Dank Facilities | 69.23 | CARE A; Stable | Dooffinged | | |
| Long-term Bank Facilities | (reduced from 72.62) | (Single A; Outlook: Stable) | Reaffirmed | | |
| Short-term Bank Facilities | 480.00 | CARE A1 | Reaffirmed | | |
| | (reduced from 500.00) | (A One) | Reallimea | | |
| | 549.23 | | | | |
| Total Facilities | (Rupees Five hundred Forty Nine | | | | |
| | crore and Twenty Three lakh only) | | | | |

Details of facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The reaffirmation of ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Precision Wires India Limited (PWIL) continues to derive strength from experienced promoters, its well-established market position catering to reputed clientele in the copper winding wires industry, favourable financial risk profile, comfortable debt protection metrics and working capital management along with strong liquidity.

However, the rating strengths are tempered by moderation in scale of operations in FY20 which further moderated in H1FY21 due to pandemic impact, lower operating margins due to relatively low value addition in its products, prevalent competition in the copper winding wire industry from unorganized players, volatility in copper prices which company is unable to pass on completely as well as company's exposure to foreign exchange risk.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

- Substantial increase in scale of operations by 25% on a sustainable basis on account of sale of higher quantities of products.
- Continuous decline in total debt leading to improvement in overall gearing to below 0.50x on sustained basis.
- Decline in interest costs due to decline in total debt leading Increase in interest coverage above 8 times
- Increase in Tangible Networth to Rs.500 crore and above

Negative Factors

- Deterioration in PBILDT margin below 4%
- Increase in overall gearing above 1.00 times on a consistent basis on account of increase in total debt.
- Deterioration in total debt to gross cash accruals beyond 6 years

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Well established and experienced promoters having rich experience in copper winding wire industry

PWIL, promoted by Mr. Mahendra Mehta, is into copper winding wire industry since 1989. Mr. Mahendra Mehta has over six decades of experience in copper winding wire industry. He along with his son Mr. Milan Mehta (Vice Chairman and Managing Director), who has been associated with PWIL since 1996, manage the overall operations of the company. Mr. Milan Mehta has over two decades of experience in managing technical and commercial aspects of company's operations. The day-to-day operations of the company are managed by a team of qualified and experienced professionals headed by Mr. Milan Mehta.

Established market position in copper winding wires industry catering to a reputed client base

PWIL continues to be leading player in the organized copper winding wires with a total installed capacity of 40,000 MTPA as on November 30, 2020. The company caters to various reputed Original Equipment Manufacturing (OEM) companies in India and abroad. By virtue of servicing these OEMs, the company has developed long term business relationship. These OEMs are majorly in power, auto, consumer durables, transformers and construction industries. PWIL also caters to retail/ replacement demand through its branches and agents. The company has depots at various places like Bangalore, Chennai and Noida to service its clients.

Favourable financial risk profile

PWIL has a favourable financial risk profile. The debt profile of PWIL consists majorly of Acceptances, Term loan and minimal Working capital borrowings. Overall gearing of the company improved to 0.67x as on March 31, 2020 as against 0.92x as on

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications

Press Release



March 31, 2019 owing to lower acceptances and repayment of term loan. The acceptances were lower as compared to March 31, 2019, mainly due to decline in copper prices in Q4FY20 and also due to outbreak of COVID where the company curtailed procuring of copper in March 2020 leading to decline in trade payables as compared to March 31, 2019. Total debt to gross cash accruals marginally improved from 4.36 years in FY19 to 4.05 years in FY20.

As of September 30, 2020, overall gearing increased to 0.80x due to higher acceptances. The acceptances are higher due to sharp increase in copper prices and also due to improvement in demand.

Comfortable debt protection metrics and working capital management

Interest coverage ratio of the company declined to 3.99 times in FY20 as compared to 5.47 times in FY19 on account of lower PBILDT as well as higher interest costs as compared to FY19. The company manages its working capital effectively as shown by its average fund-based utilisation of 15% during past 12 months. The company majorly utilises non-fund based facility for buying its raw materials.

Key Rating Weaknesses

Moderation in scale of operations and profitability in FY20; further impacted by pandemic in H1FY21

The scale of operations declined from Rs.1,758 crore in FY19 to Rs.1,529 crore in FY20; this was as expected due to subdued demand in power and automobile sector. Also, the operations were hit by pandemic in March 2020 which led to sharp decline in Q4FY20 revenue. The copper prices also declined during FY20 especially since start of Q4FY20 where the prices declined sharply due to imposition of lockdown across the world due to outbreak of COVID-19, this led to lower sales revenue in FY20 as compared to FY19.

Profitability margins also moderated during FY20 when compared to FY19 owing to decline in sales quantity/ revenue as well as higher power costs, employee costs and other fixed costs. Similarly, PAT margin also declined due to lower PBILDT, higher depreciation and finance costs. Finance costs were higher mainly due to interest on term loan and hedging costs.

Performance in Q1FY21 was severely impacted owing to lockdown restrictions across the country where the factory operations remained shut in April. However, operations restarted in May, but it remained muted in both May and June due to continuation of lockdown in many parts of the country and other COVID restrictions. The company reported revenue of Rs.153 crore in Q1FY21 as against Rs.427 crore in Q1FY20. Also, company incurred net loss of Rs.1 crore during the first quarter. In Q2FY21, with easing of lockdown restrictions, increase in demand and sharp increase in copper prices, the company reported revenue of Rs.393 crore in Q2FY21 as against Rs.369 crore in Q2FY20 and PAT of Rs.10 crore as against Rs.8 crore.

Going forward, overall performance in terms of revenue in FY21 is expected to be similar to that of FY20 mainly due to price rise. However, in terms of quantity sold it would be lower due to Q1FY21 lockdown where sales declined by 65% as compared to corresponding quarter last year.

Relatively low value added products coupled with prevalent competition in copper winding wire industry from unorganized players

PWIL is into business of conversion of copper into winding wires. These winding wires are basic component in supply chain of manufacturing of electrical goods. By virtue of relatively low value addition of winding wires, the PBILDT margins of the company ranges between 4-6%. There are a large number of players in the industry including many in SSI sector; due to which there is competition prevalent in the industry. However, the company's long standing relationship with OEM customers mitigates this risk to a great extent.

Exposure to volatility of copper prices and foreign exchange rates

Major raw material used in manufacturing is copper, which forms around 85% of total operating cost for the company. Around 85% of company's raw material requirement is met indigenously and balance through imports. PWIL books raw material requirement on receipt of confirmed orders only. The company procures copper in back-to-back arrangement with suppliers against confirmed orders thereby, mitigating volatility of raw material prices as well as foreign exchange to large extent.

The company also derives part of its total sales from export, thereby exposing company's operational performance to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. The company's imports are much higher than the exports. This works as a natural hedge to an extent. However, to manage the forex fluctuation risk, PWIL hedges the balance using forward contracts.

Liquidity: Strong – PWIL has a strong liquidity supported by cash and bank balance of Rs.22.76 crore as on September 30, 2020; also company has liquid investments of Rs.23.50 crore. The company's average fund-based working capital utilisation during past 12 months is low at 15%. The company has term loan repayment of Rs.4.50 crore each in next three years which is low as compared to envisaged cash accruals. Also, the company does not have any major capex in FY21, the maintenance capex would be funded by internal accruals only. The company did not avail any moratorium from any of its banks.



Analytical approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria:

CARE's criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings

CARE's policy on Default Recognition

CARE's methodology for Short-term Instruments

<u>Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector</u>

<u>Rating Methodology - Manufacturing Companies</u> <u>Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities</u>

About the Company

Precision Wires India Limited (PWIL), incorporated in 1989, manufactures copper winding wires, continuously transposed conductors (CTC) and paper insulated copper conductors (PICC) which are used in manufacturing of rotating as well as static electrical equipments. PWIL has a manufacturing facility located at Silvassa, Dadra Nagar Haveli and Palej, Gujarat with a total installed capacity of 40,000 metric tonne per annum (MTPA) as on November 30, 2020. PWIL is a leading player in the organized copper winding wires in India. The company caters to various industries like power, auto, consumer durables, transformers, construction etc.

| Brief Financials (Rs. Crore) | FY19 (A) | FY20 (A) |
|------------------------------|----------|----------|
| Total Operating Income | 1,758.51 | 1,529.06 |
| PBILDT | 93.64 | 75.95 |
| PAT | 41.83 | 31.83 |
| Overall Gearing (times) | 0.89 | 0.67 |
| Interest coverage (times) | 5.47 | 3.99 |

A: Audited

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Facilities

| Name of the Instrument | Date of Issuance | Coupon Rate | Maturity Date | Size of the Issue (Rs. crore) | Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook | |
|--------------------------------|---------------------|----------------|------------------|-------------------------------------|---|--|
| Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC | - | - | - | 480.00 | CARE A1 | |
| Fund-based - LT-Term Loan | - | - | March 2024 | 14.23 | CARE A; Stable | |
| Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit | - | - | - | 35.00 | CARE A; Stable | |
| Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit | | - | - | 20.00 | CARE A; Stable | |



Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

| | | Current Ratings | | Rating history | | | | |
|------------|--|-----------------|--------------------------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Sr. No. | Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities | Туре | Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore) | Rating | Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2020-2021 | Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020 | Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019 | Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018 |
| 1. | Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC | ST | 480.00 | CARE A1 | - | 1)CARE A1 (27-Dec-19) | 1)CARE A1 (05-Oct-18) | 1)CARE A1 (01-Mar-18) |
| 2. | Fund-based - LT-Term Loan | LT | 14.23 | CARE A; Stable | - | 1)CARE A; Stable (27-Dec-19) | 1)CARE A; Stable (05-Oct-18) | 1)CARE A; Stable (01-Mar-18) |
| 3. | Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit | LT | 35.00 | CARE A; Stable | - | 1)CARE A; Stable (27-Dec-19) | 1)CARE A; Stable (05-Oct-18) | 1)CARE A; Stable (01-Mar-18) |
| 4. | Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit | LT | 20.00 | CARE A; Stable | - | 1)CARE A; Stable (27-Dec-19) | 1)CARE A1 (05-Oct-18) | 1)CARE A1 (01-Mar-18) |

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instruments - NA

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this Company

| Sr. No. | Name of the Instrument | Complexity Level |
|---------|-----------------------------|------------------|
| 1. | Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit | Simple |
| 2. | Fund-based - LT-Term Loan | Simple |
| 3. | Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC | Simple |

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact

Mr. Mradul Mishra
Contact no. – 022 6837 4424
Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Mr. Parijat Sinha
Contact no. – 097693 98029
Email ID – parijat.sinha@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Mr. Saikat Roy Contact no. – 022 6754 3404 Email ID – saikat.roy@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com